

## SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

## THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3079 OF 28TH OCTOBER, 1943. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 373.

BY THE GOVERNOR.

A PROCLAMATION.

C. C. WOOLLEY, Governor.

Whereas by a Proclamation made on the 5th day of October, 1943, and published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 7th October, 1943, it was ordered and proclaimed that from and after the 31st day of October, 1943, a certain area heretofore reckoned within the boundary of the village of Ayii Omoloyitadhes shall form part of the lands of the village of Strovolos:

And whereas it has been made to appear to me desirable that the coming into operation of the said Proclamation should be postponed:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 17 of the Village Authorities Laws, 1931 to (No. 2) 1937, and of every other power hereunto enabling, I hereby order and proclaim that the said Proclamation shall be amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "31st day of October, 1943" and the substitution therefor of the words "31st day of December, 1943".

Given at Nicosia, this 26th day of October, 1943.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

(M.P. 1283/22/2.)

No. 374.

BY THE GOVERNOR.

A PROCLAMATION.

C. C. WOOLLEY, Governor:

Whereas by a Proclamation made on the 5th day of October, 1943, and published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 7th October, 1943, it was ordered and proclaimed that from and after the 1st day of November, 1943, the boundary of the town of Nicosia should be as set forth in Schedule A to the said Proclamation and that the town of Nicosia comprised within the said boundary should be divided into quarters as set forth in Schedule B to the said Proclamation:

And whereas it has been made to appear to me desirable that the coming into operation of the said Proclamation should be postponed:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 17 of the Village Authorities Laws, 1931 to (No. 2) 1937, and of every other power hereunto enabling, I hereby order and proclaim that the said Proclamation shall be amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "1st day of November, 1943" and the substitution therefor of the words "1st day of January, 1944".

Given at Nicosia, this 26th day of October, 1943.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

(M.P. 1283/22/2.)